
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 5 September 2018 - 6:30 pm
Conference Room, Barking Learning Centre, 2 Town Square, Barking, IG11 7NB

Date of publication: 28 August 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Bob Champion North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Det. Insp. John Cooze Metropolitan Police 

Dr Nadeem Moghal Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Cllr Margaret Mullane LBBD (Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety)

Cllr Lynda Rice LBBD (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity)

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Eileen Keller LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Stephen Norman London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

vacant London Ambulance Service

Ian Winter CBE Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 12 June 
2018 (Pages 3 - 9) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

4. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 44) 

5. Development of Barking Riverside Health and Wellbeing Hub - Outputs of 
Board Workshop (Page 45) 

6. Update on Development of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023 
(Pages 47 - 52) 

STANDING ITEMS 

7. Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q1 
2018/19 (Pages 53 - 69) 

8. Sub-Group Reports (Pages 71 - 83) 

9. Chair's Report (Pages 85 - 90) 

10. Forward Plan (Pages 91 - 99) 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing 
this agenda.

13. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Our Priorities

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public spaces to 

enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Well run organisation

 A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online
 Promote equalities in the workforce and community
 Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
 Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 12 June 2018
(6:03  - 8:08 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Anne Bristow, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Bob 
Champion, DI John Cooze, Sharon Morrow, Cllr Lynda Rice and Nathan Singleton  

Also Present: Cllr Eileen Keller, Elspeth Paisley, Dr Magda Smith and Fiona 
Wright 

Apologies: Matthew Cole, Dr Jagan John, Dr Nadeem Moghal and Cllr Margaret 
Mullane, 

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Appointment of Deputy Chair

The Board resolved to appoint Dr Jagan John as the Deputy Chair for the 2018/19 
municipal year.

3. Minutes (13 March 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were confirmed as correct.

4. Barking and Dagenham General Practice Access Update from Barking and 
Dagenham CCG

The Board received an update from Lucy Botting and Simon Clarke on the current 
work the Barking, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Group (BHR 
CCG) was undertaking to improve access to patients across B
[...]
g consideration of this item, the Board agreed to extend the meeting for a 
reasonable period beyond the two-hour threshold, in accordance with the 
provisions of Part 2, Chapter 3, paragraph 7.1 of the Council Constitution.)

10. Sub-Group Reports

The Board received and noted the report of the Integrated Care Partnership Board 
meeting on 26 February 2018.

11. Chair's Report

The Board received and noted the Chair’s report, which included details of Barking 
and Dagenham recently being named “Council of the Year” and receiving the 

Page 8



“Driving Growth” award at the recent Local Government Chronicle Awards 2018, in 
recognition of the continuous hard work of the Council and its partner 
organisations.  The Chair also referred to the revised details for the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy Refresh Workshops as follows:

 4th July 2018, 1.30-4.00pm Barking Learning Centre: Best Start in Life;
 9th July 2018, 1.30-4.00pm Barking Learning Centre: Early Diagnosis and 

Intervention;
 18th July 2018, 1.30-4.00pm Barking Learning Centre: Building Resilience 

through prevention to achieve better health and wellbeing.

12. Forward Plan

The Board received and noted the current Forward Plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year.

13. Anne Bristow, Strategic Director of Service Development and Integration

The Chair placed on record the Board’s sincere appreciation to Anne Bristow, 
Strategic Director for Service Development and Integration and Deputy Chief 
Executive, who was attending her last meeting of the Board before retiring from 
the Council on 18 June 2018

The Chair spoke on Anne’s commitment and contribution to improving the lives of 
Barking and Dagenham’s residents during her 12 years as Director and her pivotal 
role in the Board becoming the most successful across the region.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

5 September 2018

Title: Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18

Report of the Director of People and Resilience 

Open Report For Decision: No

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Mark Tyson, Commissioning Director, Adult 
Care and Support

Contact Details: 
mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk
020 8227 2394

Sponsor: 
Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and Resilience, London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham

Summary: 
All Safeguarding Adult Boards (SABs) are required to publish an Annual Report.  The 
attached Annual Report (Appendix 1) highlights the work of the Barking and Dagenham 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) from April 2017 to March 2018.  It sets out how the 
Board has worked to improve the protection of vulnerable adults across Barking and 
Dagenham along with its achievements in 2017/18 and key priorities going forward.  

The annual reports contain contributions from a range of organisations who are involved 
in safeguarding vulnerable adults in Barking and Dagenham.  Partners have worked 
successfully together over the past year. The statutory partners have provided financial 
resources to support the SAB a to fulfil their functions and to support the undertaking of 
Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs). 

The report has been agreed by the Board and Brian Parrott, the SAB Independent Chair, 
will be presenting the report. 

Recommendation(s)
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

(i) Note the Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report for 2017/18 at Appendix 1 to 
the report; and

(ii) Provide comments for the SAB to consider as it continues to develop its future 
plans.

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



         

APPENDIX 1

Safeguarding Adults Board
Annual Report

2017 – 18

Page 13



2

Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Adults Board                     Annual Report 2017/18

Contents
Chapter Page

Independent Chair’s Foreword and Overview 1 3

What is Safeguarding Adults? 2 6

The SAB’s Vision 3 7

The Board and Committees 4 8

Safeguarding in Numbers 5 12

The SAB’s Partners 6 15

SAB Self Asse
[...]
lth 
Integration, the Chief Executive of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
and the Strategic Director for Service Development and Integration, to review 
performance data for adult social care, including workforce data and associated risks 
and mitigation. This allows for open debate, discussion, challenge and demonstrates 
a climate of openness and transparency.

Partners’ attendance at the SAB in 2017/18 was as follows:

Independent Chair 100%
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 100%
Police 100%
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 100%

The Board is supported by the Council Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health 
Integration as a participant observer.  This enables Councillor colleagues to be kept 
up to date with safeguarding adult matters.  In addition, the Committee Chairs and 
officer advisors also attend Board meetings.

Page 21



10

Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Adults Board                     Annual Report 2017/18

The Safeguarding Adult Board Structure

The SAB’s Statutory Responsibilities

The SAB must publish an Annual Report each year as well as having strategic plan.  
This Annual Report of the Barking and Dagenham SAB looks back on the work 
undertaken by the SAB and its committees, throughout 2017/18 and provides an 
account of the work of the partnership including achievements, challenges and 
priorities for the coming year.  
  
In addition, the SAB has a statutory duty to carry out Safeguarding Adult Reviews 
(SARs) where an adult in the local authority area:

 has died as a result of abuse or risk (either known or suspected) and there are 
concerns that partner organisations could have worked together more 
effectively to protect that adult.

 has not died but the SAB knows or suspects that adult has experienced serious 
abuse or neglect.

The implementation of recommendations and action plans from a SAR must be 
reported in the Annual Report, including any decision not to implement any 
recommendation.  One SAR which was star
[...]


Page 44

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/adults-care-and-support/safeguarding-adults/safeguarding-adults-overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/adults-care-and-support/safeguarding-adults/safeguarding-adults-overview/
mailto:intaketeam@lbbd.gov.uk


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

5 September 2018

Title: Development of Barking Riverside Health and Wellbeing Hub - Outputs of Board 
Workshop

Report of the Director of People & Resilience

Open Report For Information

Report Author: 
Mark Tyson, Commissioning Director, Adults’ Care & 
Support

Contact Details:
E-mail: mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: 
Elaine Allegretti, Director of People & Resilience

Summary: 

Prior to the formal Board meeting, Board members joined members of the Barking 
Riverside Development Board to scope the outcomes to be sought from investment in 
health and wellbeing facilities in the Barking Riverside development.  The aims of the 
workshop were to ensure that there was a consensus on the impact that could be 
expected from work in Barking Riverside to develop the health and wellbeing offer. 

The workshop is the first of a series that will be convened to develop the health and 
wellbeing approach, including the design specification for the Health & Wellbeing Hub 
which is to be constructed as part of the new district centre. 

The Board will receive a short overview of the workshop discussion and its outcomes as 
part of its formal business. 

Recommendation(s)

Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board are recommended to note the outcomes of the 
workshop that will be reported to the Board, and to note that updates will be provided at 
future meetings on the emerging shape of the health and wellbeing programme for the 
locality. 

Reason(s)

Barking Riverside is a major development of a new town in the south of the Borough.  
The Barking Riverside Development Board was established by the Board to function as 
the first of its ‘locality boards’, operating in shadow form ahead of the formal creation of 
the locality arrangements.  This piece of work, to develop first the client brief for the 
Health & Wellbeing Hub, is a major milestone in shaping the health and wellbeing 
approach across the new district, and this workshop and report is the opportunity for the 
Health & Wellbeing Board to set the direction for the work. 

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

5 September 2018

Title: Update on Development of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Florence Henry, Public Health 
Strategy Officer LBBD
 

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3059
E-mail: florence.henry@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health LBBD

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and 
Resilience LBBD

Summary

A statutory requirement of the Health and Wellbeing Board as detailed in the 2012 Health 
and Care Act, the current 2015-2018 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy requires a 
refresh. At January’s Health and Wellbeing Board, the three priority themes for the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy were decided based on the evidence presented in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017:

1) Best Start in Life (preconception up until the age of 5)
2) Early Diagnosis and Intervention
3) Building resilience

The approach and use of ‘I’ statements within the strategy was approved by Health and 
Wellbeing Board in March. The strategy is currently being drafted and will be a 
condensed document of less than 20 pages that will not contain detailed delivery plans. It 
will be up to the alliance of providers and commissioners to create, to ensure that they 
are engaged with the outcomes and providers mentioned. 

This report outlines the progress and status of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2019-2023, ahead of the presentation of the draft strategy at November’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the progress and current status 
of the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2019 - 2023.

Reason(s)

To allow time to get the narrative correct surrounding the resilience theme of the strategy, 
the Chair has agreed that the draft strategy for consultation will now be presented at 
November’s Health and Wellbeing Board.

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:florence.henry@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory requirement of Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s following the 2012 Health and Care Act. The strategy is now due for renewal 
for the next 5 years. The Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2015-2018 follows the previous Strategy for 2012-15. A refresh of the strategy is now 
required for another 3 years. 

1.2 Our strategy will set out a renewed vision for improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents and reducing inequalities at every stage of people’s lives by 2023. The aim 
is to help residents improve their healthy by identifying the key priorities based on the 
evidence in our Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017, and what can be done to 
address them and what outcomes are intended to be achieved. The three themes of 
the strategy have been agreed as:

 Best Start in Life (preconception up until the age of 5)
 Early Diagnosis and Intervention
 Building resilience 

2. Current progress 

“I” statements

2.1 We have run 12 focus groups with a total of 128 residents in a range of community 
groups to formulate ‘I’ statements outlining what good health looks to residents. 
These will be featured within each theme of the strategy. The ‘I’ statements are 
attached at Appendix 1. 

Stakeholder Workshops 

2.2 As outlined in the high level time-line p
[...]
ur) RAG-rated amber and two were RAG-rated green:

Page 56



a) The percentage of children and adults who start healthy lifestyle 
programmes that complete the programme: This is the new healthy lifestyles 
programme indicator introduced in the previous report. A target of 65% has now 
been agreed for this indicator, allowing it to be RAG-rated for the first time. This 
will replace the indicator in e) below (The percentage of children and adults 
referred to healthy lifestyle programmes that complete the programme) in the 
next report. Performance in quarter 4 2017/18 was 57.2%, which is more than 
10% below target and hence this measure has been RAG-rated red.

b) A&E attendances ≤ 4 hours from arrival to admission, transfer or 
discharge (type all): This increased from 74.5% in quarter 4 2017/18 to 82.3% 
in quarter 1 2018/19.

c) Emergency admissions aged 65 and over per 100,000 population: No 
updated data is available. 

d) The percentage of children and adults referred to healthy lifestyle 
programmes that complete the programme: Performance in quarter 4 
2017/18 was 45.9%, which was less than 10% below the target of 50%, and 
therefore RAG-rated amber. This indicator will be replaced by the new measure 
(The percentage of children and adults who start healthy lifestyle programmes 
that complete the programme) in the next report.

e) Percentage of people using social care who receive services through 
direct payments: This increased from 58.3% in quarter 4 to 65.5% in quarter 1, 
which is above the target of 60%.

f) Delayed transfers of care: Across quarter 1, there were an average of 125.8 
delayed days per 100,000, which is below the target of 190.8 per 100,000 and 
hence RAG-rated green. This relates to 558 delayed days, of which 534 were 
attributable to NHS organisations and 24 to social care.

4 CQC inspections

4.1 Sixteen reports of CQC inspections to healthcare organisations in the borough were 
published in quarter 1. Eight inspections returned a 
[...]
 London 

average R 20.4 18.9 6 PHOF

Care leavers in education, employment or training 
(EET) 50.2% 50.0% 50.8% 52.3% 55.1% 55.1% 53.1% 53.2% 57.4% 59.3% 59.3% 48.8% .. .. .. ↘ 57.0% A 50% 52% 7 HWBB OF

Number of four-week smoking quitters 635 559 191 164 178 252 785 206 157 133 167 663 .. .. .. .. ↗ 1,000 R 8 HWBB OF

Cervical screening - coverage of women aged 25-64 
years 70.1% 67.9% 67.0% .. ↘ London 

average G 72.0% 65.7% 9 PHOF

Percentage of eligible population that received a 
health check 16.30% 11.83% 2.69% 2.82% 2.66% 2.83% 11.00% 2.81% 3.24% 3.22% 3.55% 12.82% 2.32% .. .. .. ↘ 15.0% R 8.3% 9.6% 10 PHOF

Breast screening - coverage of women aged 53-70 
years 64.4% 66.5% 67.8% .. ↗ London 

average A 75.4% 69.4% 11 PHOF

Bowel screening - coverage of people aged 60-74 
years 39.7% 41.1% 39.7% 40.7% 41.4% .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ↗ 60.0% R 58.9% 49.9% 12 PHOF

Number of long-term needs met by admission to a 
residential or nursing care home 905.9 910.0 223.7 437.2 615.2 737.2 737.2 207.1 384.0 576.0 702.3 702.3 85.9 .. .. .. ↘ 858.9 G 610.7 438.1 13 BCF/ASCOF

Percentage of people using social care who receive 
services through direct payments 61.2% 62.6% 57.0% 56.0% 59.0% 60.9% 60.9% 57.0% 58.7% 57.8% 58.3% 58.3% 65.5% .. .. .. ↗ 60.0% G 28.3% 27.5% 14 ASCOF

Delayed transfers of care 135.2 205.3 185.0 216.1 217.7 204.3 205.8 117.5 158.1 106.7 115.2 124.4 125.8 .. .. .. ↗ 190.8 G 318.9 N/A 15 ASCOF

A&E attendances ≤ 4 hours from arrival to admission, 
transfer or discharge (type all) 85.3% 87.8% 81.8% 89.1% 87.1% 84.5% 85.6% 85.5% 87.1% 80.6% 74.5% 81.8% 82.3% .. .. .. ↗ 90.0% A 89.9% 16 SRG

Data is a rolling three-year average, with the data presented representing the last quarter of the three-year period, i.e. quarter 4 will represent the time period 2014/15 quarter 1 to 2016/17 quarter 4.

Benchmarking data is for quarter 4 2017/18 (equivalent published figure for Barking and Dagenham is 84.1%).

Benchmarking data relates to 2017/18 (equivalent publish
[...]
eft blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

5 September 2018

Title:  Chair’s Report 

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Open Report  For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No  

Report Author:  

Katie Brunger (Principal Manager Partnerships 
and Governance) 

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 82272943

E-mail: katie.brunger@lbbd.gov.uk 

Sponsor:  

Councillor Maureen Worby, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Summary:  

The September edition of the Chair’s Report is attached at Appendix A.  Board Members 
are invited to comment on the issues raised in the report.

Recommendation(s) 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the Chair’s Report, as set out at 
Appendix A to the report.  

 

List of Appendices:  

Appendix A: Chair’s Report, September 2018 

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 9



This page is intentionally left blank



C
hair’s R

eport 
5 S

eptem
ber 2018

In this edition of my Chair’s Report, I talk about the LGA 
green paper for adult social care and wellbeing and 
encourage you to review the options proposed for funding. I 
also look at the NHS Continuing HealthCare national 
framework and how these changes affect our borough. I 
encourage readers to take part in Thrive LDN’s sharing 
stories engagement and finally I report back the consultation 
findings from the Learning Disabilities week we held in June 
2018. 

Best wishes, 
Cllr Maureen Worby, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board

LGA Green paper for adult social care and wellbeing

The Local Government Association (LGA) have released a ‘green paper for 
adult social care and wellbeing’ for consultation ahead of the governments 
green paper due for publication in autumn.

The LGA wish to ‘build cementum for a debate’ and try to get a clearer sense 
of which changes are most important and acceptable. 

The green paper focuses on wide range of aspects related to health and 
social care and includes options for change and how they can be funded. 

It h
[...]
stem/uploads/attachment_data/file/684992/National_Framework_for_CHC_and_FNC_-_October_2018_Revised.pdf
mailto:clare.brutton@lbbd.gov.uk


 

C
hair’s R

eport 
5 S

eptem
ber 2018

Thrive LDN

In the last chairs report I set out what Thrive LDN is -  a citywide movement to 
improve the mental health and wellbeing of all Londoners. It is supported by the 
Mayor of London and led by the London Health Board the scheme aims to 
deliver the following aspirations; 

 To be a city where individuals and communities take the lead
 To be a city free from mental health stigma and discrimination.
 To pride on being a city that maximises the potential of children and 

young people.
 A city with a happy, healthy and productive5 workforce.
 To be a city with services that are available when and where they are 

needed.
 To be a zero-suicide city.

As part of this, a ‘right to thrive’ project has commenced. This looks at how 
discrimination and inequality impact on Londoners’ mental wellbeing  so that 
partners can work together to address these issues. 

T

This first stage of this project asks for Londoners to share stories in a safe and 
confidential way through a secure platform: https://thriveldn.co.uk/righttothrive/

It would be helpful if you could 

 share this link with your networks or any individuals or organisations 
who you think may be interested, 

 promote on social media, 
 or take part yourself.

For more information please contact clare.brutton@lbbd.gov.uk 

Page 89

https://thriveldn.co.uk/righttothrive/
mailto:clare.brutton@lbbd.gov.uk


Future Dates for the Health and Wellbeing Board

 07 November 2018
 15 January 2019
 12 March 2019
 11 June 2019

Learning Disabilities week 2018 

Outcomes from consultations

This year learning disabilities week across Barking and Dagenham took place 
during Mon 18 – 22nd June 2018. Royal Mencap’s theme for the week was 
‘Treat me well’, a campaign to transform how the NHS treats people with a 
learning disability in hospita
[...]
ousing Strategy   

The Board will be provided with an update on the Older People’s Housing Strategy 
and will be asked to consider and comment on its key findings and 
recommendations.

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Open Taslima Qureshi, Head of 
Commissioning, Adults Care 
and Support, Mark Tyson, 
Commissioning Director, 
Adults' Care & Support
(Tel: 020 8227 2875)
(Taslima.Qureshi@lbbd.gov.
uk), 
(mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk)

P
age 97



Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
15.1.19

Homelessness Strategy   

The Board will be receive an update on the development of the Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy.

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Open James Goddard, Group 
Manager, Housing Strategy
(Tel: 020 8794 8238)
(james.goddard@lbbd.gov.uk
)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
15.1.19

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019/23 : Community  

The Board will be asked to approve the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019/23.

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Open Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

P
age 98



APPENDIX 1

Membership of Health and Wellbeing Board:

Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), LBBD Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration
Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Barking and Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Elaine Allegretti, LBBD Director of People and Resilience 
Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, LBBD Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
Bob Champion, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
Matthew Cole, LBBD Director of Public Health 
D.I. John Cooze, Metropolitan Police
Dr Nadeem Moghal, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Cllr Margaret Mullane, LBBD Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety 
Cllr Lynda Rice, LBBD Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity 
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 12 June 2018
	4 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18
	Adult Safeguarding Annual Report - App. 1

	5 Development of Barking Riverside Health and Wellbeing Hub - Outputs of Board Workshop
	6 Update on Development of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023
	JHWS Update Report - App. 1

	7 Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q1 2018/19
	Performance Q1 2018-19 Report - App. A
	Performance Q1 2018-19 Report - App. B
	Performance Q1 2018-19 Report - App. C

	8 Sub-Group Reports
	Sub-Group Reports - App. 1
	Sub-Group Reports - App. 2

	9 Chair's Report
	Chair's Report - App. A

	10 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Report - App. A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 5 September 2018
(6:30  - 8:17 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice 
and Nathan Singleton  

Also Present: Cllr Eileen Keller, Brian Parrott and Ian Winter 

14. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and 
Resilience, Detective Inspector John Cooze and Dr Nadeem Moghal, BHRUT.  

The Chair expressed concern that no representatives were in attendance from 
BHRUT and the Metropolitan Police, and that both organisations should be 
reminded in future of the importance of sending substitutes.      

15. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

16. Minutes (12 June 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were confirmed as correct.

17. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18

The Board noted the Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report for 2017/18 as set 
out as an appendix to the report presented by Brian Parrott, Independent Chair. 
This included an outline of the purpose and function of the Board, namely to 
ensure vulnerable adults feel safe and protected from harm and abuse, its 
achievements over the past year and relationships with core partners as well as 
the key challenges and priorities for the coming year incorporated into the Board’s 
strategic and work plans, as detailed in the annual report.

The Board welcomed the report and reflected on the SAB priorities for 2018/19, 
specifically the need for greater awareness raising with the wider community and 
health agencies of safeguarding issues particularly around the exploitation 
agenda, including advice on how best to report and capture concerns.  

18. Development of Barking Riverside Health and Wellbeing Hub - Outputs of 
Board Workshop

The Board noted the outcome of the first of a series of workshops convened to 
look at the high-level outcomes as part of the development of the health and 
wellbeing approach at Barking Riverside, including the design specification for the 
Health and Wellbeing Hub as part of the new district centre. A note summarising 
the outcomes of the workshop will be available alongside the Board minutes.  



The Chair stressed that this Board and its health partners cannot afford to miss the 
opportunity to develop a unique and innovative model of health care for local 
residents. This was echoed by Dr John who stated that colleagues at the CCG are 
excited and refreshed about the plans for the location and are hopeful that 
partners can and will deliver.       

It was noted that updates would be given at future meetings on the emerging 
shape of the health and wellbeing programme for the locality. 

19. Update on Development of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023

At its meeting in March 2018 the Board endorsed the process for the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for 2019-2023 including incorporating an ‘I’ statements 
approach to achieving real outcomes for local communities.

The report and accompanying presentation from officers in Public Health   
provided an update on the development work of the Strategy including the 
outcomes of a series of resident focus groups to formulate the statements and 
stakeholder workshops which looked at outcomes and measures of the three 
themes of the Strategy, namely:

 Best Start in Life
 Early Diagnosis and Intervention
 Building Resilience 

Due to the difficulties in defining the meaning of resilience for different groups of 
residents, the latter workshop focused on getting a consensus from which a total of 
10 outcomes have been produced, and which were presented to the Board to 
consider and prioritise. A number of observations were made with an overall 
consensus that the objectives are too broad in definition and would benefit from 
grouping together, and from which specific measures can then be agreed.

In terms of the next steps, taking onboard the above comments, officers will refine 
the draft strategy for presentation at the Board in November for approval to go out 
to public consultation. Final approval will then be sought from the Board in January 
2019.   

20. Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q1 
2018/19

The Board were presented with the dashboard of performance information for 
quarter 1 (1 April – 30 June 2018) which included the RAG ratings of 20 indicators. 
The report also referred to the rating of 16 CQC inspection reports for the period. 
The Director of Public Health highlighted for the Board’s attention a number of 
indicators including:

 % reduction in the uptake of MMR2 immunisation at 5 years old and in that 
respect the recent measles outbreak in London;

 Early diagnosis with older adult screening programmes not where they need 
to be, and 

 % increase in A&E attendances (target 4 hours from arrival to admission, 



transfer or discharge).

Reference was made to the recently published report by the CQC into its findings 
from an inspection of the King George’s Emergency Urgent Care Centre (EUCC) 
earlier in the year, which has resulted in an inadequate rating and the Centre 
placed in special measures. Given these concerns the CCG has undertaken its 
own inspection and whilst there are areas requiring improvement, given the work 
undertaken since the review took place, the CQC feel the situation is not as critical 
as first thought and is regarded as safe for all three boroughs residents to use. It is 
hoped this assessment will be confirmed when the CQC carries out its follow up 
review. 

It was noted that a report would be presented to the Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee looking at the areas for improvement. 

21. Sub-Group Reports

The Board received and noted the minutes of recent meetings of both the Learning 
Disability Partnership and the Integrated Care Partnership Boards. The Chair 
intends to come back with a report on the IC Partnership Board to demonstrate the 
good work taking place. 

The Board noted that a report on the work of the Mental Health Sub Group will be 
separately circulated to Board members for information.   

22. Chair's Report

The Board received and noted the Chair’s report, which included details of the 
LGA Green Paper for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, the NHS Continuing 
HealthCare National Framework and its affect for the Borough, a “right to thrive” 
project as a development of Thrive London Health Board, the Citywide movement 
to improve the mental health and wellbeing of all Londoners, which was reported 
on at the last meeting, and the outcomes from consultations from Learning 
Disabilities Week 2018. 

23. Forward Plan

The Board received and noted the current Forward Plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year.  


